
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday 10 October 2014 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on11 July 2014 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 8 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2014  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 18 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2014  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

19 - 26 

6  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

27 - 42 

7  OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

43 - 56 

Public Document Pack



8  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE PROPERTY 
STRATEGY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

57 - 84 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 11 July 2014 from 10.00 am to 11.12 am 
 
 Councillor Malcolm Wood   (Chair) 
 Councillor Jon Allin  
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
 Councillor John Clarke   
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
  
 indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 
Councillor Brian Grocock -present as an observer 
Councillor John Wilmott -present as an observer 
John Bailey Head of Internal Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council 
Kate Buckley Internal Audit Nottinghamshire County Council 
Gavin Harris Head of ICT 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
  
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
Save for an amendment to confirm that Councillor Chris Barnfather was in 
attendance, the Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 
2014 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Fire Authority Finance and Resources Committee – 11.07.2014 

 
 
 
 
4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO MAY 2014  

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 to 
the end of May 2014, analysing the significant variances against the original 
programme. 
 

 the total revenue budget for 2014/15 is £42.9 million and the forecast outturn 
variance at this stage is an under spend of £424,000, which represents an 
overall variance of 1 %. However, there is still ten months of the year to go, 
during which time many factors could influence the final outturn; 

 

 a capital programme for 2014/15 of £4.364 million was approved by members at 
the full Fire Authority meeting and to this has been added a budget of £1.091 
million for the remaining expenditure expected on the Tri-Service Control and 
Mobilising system for which a capital grant was received in 2012/13. This brings 
the total capital programme budget for the year to £5.455 million. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report; 
 
5 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 MAY 2014  

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority, presented his report informing the Committee of performance to 31 
May 2014 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report bringing to the attention of members the annual report prepared 
by the Authority’s Internal Auditors. Neil Timms introduced John Bailey, Head of 
Internal Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council, who had prepared the report which 
concluded that the overall level of internal control is satisfactory and that the Chief 
Fire Officer and senior managers had responded positively to all recommendations 
made in the reports that have been finalised. 
 
John Bailey introduced Kate Buckley who has taken over the role of the Authority’s 
internal auditor with effect from 1 April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
7 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

Page 4



Fire Authority Finance and Resources Committee – 11.07.2014 

Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report informing members of the updated Strategic and Corporate Risk 
Registers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note and endorse the Strategic Risk Register; 
 
(2) to note and endorse the Corporate Risk Register; 
 
(3) to note the most significant risks facing the Authority; 
 
(4) to note and endorse the revised Corporate Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy. 
 
8 OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report advising members of the work being undertaken to address the 
risks associated with at-work driving. The Business Risk Manager has prepared a 
report for the Corporate Management Board and as a result, the Business Risk 
Manager has been asked to implement measures within the next six to nine months 
in order that they, and their effect, can be reported in the next invitation to tender for 
motor insurance which will be written around August 2015 and sent out to the market 
for an April 2016 renewal. 
 
Members felt that it would be useful to find out how other fire and rescue services 
were addressing the problem of rising motor insurance premiums and whether there 
would be any benefit in seeking to work collaboratively with any other services with a 
view to keeping costs down. The Chair requested that a report be brought back to the 
next meeting of the Committee giving a breakdown of the level of risk in the various 
categories of accident, the cost of the accidents, what training is in place to counter 
the risks and how NFRS compares with other fire and rescue services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the measures being taken to reduce the Authority’s exposure to 

the risks associated with at-work driving; 
 
(2) that the Business Risk Manager bring a report to the next meeting of the 

Committee giving a statistical breakdown of the levels of risk involved in 
various categories of accident, the costs of accidents, the training in place 
to counter the risks and a comparison with other fire and rescue services. 

 
9 INFORMATION COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report setting out  the current strategy for Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT) to inform thinking around such areas as capital 
planning. 
 

Page 5



Fire Authority Finance and Resources Committee – 11.07.2014 

Gavin Harris, Head of ICT made a presentation to the Committee, the key points of 
which were as fo
[...]
l receipts and any subsequent 
rental agreement with the City Council 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT  
TO AUGUST 2014 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

  
  
Date:  10 October 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 
to the end of August 2014. This report focuses on those key areas where outturn 
variances are likely to occur. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance & Resources 

Tel :  (0115) 967 0880 

 
Email : 
 

 
neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire and 
Rescue Authority. Regular reporting of spending against both the revenue and 
capital budgets is a check that spending is within available resources and, if 
necessary, allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing 
priorities. 

 
1.2 It is difficult to provide meaningful forecast outturns against both the revenue 

budget and the capital programme at this relatively early stage in the year, 
however where outturn variances are known with a degree of confidence, 
these have been reported. 

 
1.3 For this report, those key areas with a higher risk of significant variance are 

reported on. An assessment of this risk has been made in the light of the size 
of the budgets selected and / or previous experience of variances, as well as 
the emergence of actual variances. 

 

2 REPORT 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 
 
2.1 Headlines: The total revenue budget is £42,892k, and the forecast outturn 

variance at this stage in the year is an underspend of £6
[...]
ial action in 
the year will be funded from the General Reserve if required. 

 
2.15 Depreciation and Impairments: This budget is showing a surplus of income 

as no budget was set for the sale of vehicles. To date two vehicles have been 
sold, resulting in a surplus of £6k.  

 
2.16 The table below shows the position of the revenue budget as at the end of 

August 2014 

Account Description 
Annual 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Profile to 
Aug 2014 

Actual 
including 

Commitments 
to Aug 2014 

Variance 
to Aug 
2014 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
To 

Budget 
Outturn 

to Budget 

 
£ £ £ £ £ £ % 

        

        Employees 34,005   13,938   13,729   -209   33,340   -665   -1% 
Page 12



        Premises-Related 
Expenditure 2,161   979   945   -34   2,121   -39   -2% 

        Transport-Related 
Expenditure 1,935   928   893   -35   1,976   41   2% 

        Supplies & Services 3,623   1,698   1,590   -108   3,611   -12   0% 

        Third Party Payments 125   48   26   -22   125   0   0% 

        Support Services 294   68   164   96   294      0   0% 

        Depreciation and 
Impairment Losses 0   0   -6   -6   -6   -6   

No 
Budget 

        Sales Fees & Charges -552   -225   -24   201   -552   0   0% 

        Other Income -1003   -338   -53   285   -943   60   6% 

        Capital Financing Costs 2,304   78   78      2,304   0   0% 

        Total Net Revenue 
Expenditure 42,892   17,174   17,342   168   42,309   -621   1% 

         Net Industrial  Action 
Costs 0 0 330 330 330 330 

No 
Budget 

 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
2.17 A capital programme for 2014/15 of £4,364k was approved by Members and 

to this has been added a budget of £1,091k for the remaining expenditure 
expected on the Tri-Service Control and Mobilising system for which a capital 
grant was received in 2012/13. This brings the total capital programme budget 
for the year to £5,455k. 

 
2.18 There was a significant amount of slippage in the 2013/14 capital programme 

and the bu
[...]
   
Unused Borrowing b/f 

 
-910 

 
-214 -214 

   
New Borrowing 

 
-2,793 

 
0 

    
Internal Financing -891 -1,839   -2,730   

   
Total -5,455 -5,542   -7,508 -4,535 

   

Page 16



 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report is not 
associated with a policy, function or service. Its purpose is to explain variances to the 
approved budget, which reflects existing policies. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
Budget monitoring and the regular receipt of financial reports is key to managing one 
of the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The process of 
budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
AUGUST 2014 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  10 October 2014 
 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the two month period to 31 August 2014 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT 
[...]
carried out.  

 
The report also sets out the response of management to the recommendations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Fire Authority is provided with an Internal Audit Service by 

Nottinghamshire County Council on a contract basis.  
 
1.2 As part of the internal governance arrangements of the authority the internal 

auditors will issue reports on their findings and recommendations relating to 
their audit work to management who respond to the recommendations 
formally. 

 
1.3 From time to time the auditor’s reports are presented to the Finance and 

Resources Committee in order that this committee acting in its capacity as 
an Audit Committee can see the results of audit work being carried out and 
gain assurances from the Internal Auditors. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The reports for consideration at this meeting are: 
 

 FRS 1501 Fixed Assets Data Migration 

 FRS 1502 ICT Strategy 

 FRS 1503 Business Risk Management follow up report 
 
FRS1501 – FIXED ASSET DATA MIGRATION  
 
2.2 This was an audit carried out at the request of the Director of Finance and 

Resources following the implementation of the Fixed Assets module within 
the Agresso accounting system. It was done to ensure that assets and 
associated detail were correctly and completely transferred from the 
existing data to avoid any difficulties at the year end. 

 
2.3  The Auditors were able to provide a substantial level of assurance as to the 

accuracy of the data transferred and made one recommendation about the 
recording of old asset numbers in the new system to enable the audit trail 
between the old asset registers and the new system to be stren
[...]
to the 
Finance and Resources Committee. 

Risks are not managed effectively 

 

12 Audit findings 

12.1 We consider the current controls are now effective in the following areas: - 

 A Corporate Risk Management policy has been approved.  

 A Corporate Risk Register has been approved. 

 Reports on Risk Management are regularly discussed at the Service Managers’ 
Forum and Corporate Management Board (CMB).  

 Weaknesses in Risk Management were acknowledged in a report to CMB in 
June 2012. Measures to address these weaknesses included the expansion of 
CMB’s remit to include responsibility for Risk Management. 

 Risk registers are reviewed by CMB and the Finance and Resources Committee. 

 

 

 

Audit conducted by: Lesley Bulman ACMA 
 Auditor 

 

Audit supervised by: Kate Buckley ACA 

Senior Auditor  
 
J M Bailey CPFA, Head of Internal Audit 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
 
  
  
Date:  10 October 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To provide Members with an overview of the Authority’s motor insurance accident 
history. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members of the Finance and Resources Committee had previously 

requested that a report be brought to the 11 July 2014 meeting to provide an 
overview of the work being undertaken to manage the risk to the Authority 
posed by at-work driving activity. The report tabled described a number of 
complimentary measures that had been agreed by Corporate Management 
Board, and is attached at appendix A for reference. 

 
1.2 Following receipt of the initial report, Members of the Finance and Resources 

Committee requested that they receive a further report on the Authority’s 
motor insurance accident history and including a comparison of the 

Authority’s approach to driver training with that of other Fire and Rescue 
Authorities. 

 
1.3 The statistical analysis referred to in this report (attached at appendix B) has 

been presented to Corporate Management Board in order to provide a 
context for recommendations to change the Authority’s driver training regime. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Service’s Evaluation Officer collated accident data covering a period of 

seven years from 2007/08 to 2013/14. This dataset was compiled from T3 
accident reports submitted to the Transport Department. This data was then 
analysed by the Business Risk Manager to produce the results and 
commentary attached at appendix B. 

 
2.2 As part of the fleet and driver review undertaken by the Service’s insurer, the 

insurer’s representative spent a day with Service Driving School, which 
included a discussion around the quality of the training on offer. This 
identified that the range and quality of the training was not deficient in any 
respect, save the suggestion that some minor additional elements around the 
higher level of the Goals for Driver Education matrix, which encourage a 
coaching approach to training and self-reflection on the part of the driver, 
could be introduced. No issues were found with the technical and hazard 
perception elements of the driver training. 

 

2.3 The attached analysis and commentary shows that the most frequently 
occurring accidents both under blue-light and normal driving conditions 
involve manoeuvring; whether reversing, negotiating tight gaps or 
undertaking vehicle movements in and around the station. Where large-scale 
losses have occurred, the principal causative factor has been inappropriate 
use of speed. Although the statistics show a reduction in both the overall 
number of accidents and also blue-light accidents, these reductions correlate 
with a decrease in the number of mobilisations and therefore the rate of 
accidents occurring has not improved. It is of concern that there has been an 
increase in accidents under normal driving conditions, with these now 
outnumbering blue-light accidents, and that more than three-quarters of these 

Page 44



are the fault of the Authority’s driver. This is despite the widely-held belief that 
operational drivers are better trained and more skilful than the average driver. 

 
2.4 The current EFAD training regime employed within the Authority is an initial 

2-week course, followed by an assessment of around 2 hours approximately 
every two years. For the purposes of comparison, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service (who are held to have a very successful record in managing 
their road risk) currently refresh their EFAD training over a 2-day period every 
five years. Derbyshire Fire and Rescue (who have had two high-profile 
vehicle accidents recently) are in the process of moving from their current 
arrangements of 1-hour every two years for wholetime, and 1-hour annually 
for retained drivers to a 2-day refresher every three years. Kent Fire and 
Rescue undertake a 1-day refresher every three years, while Hampshire, by 
contrast, have a 4-hour refresher every three years. 

 
2.5 While it is pleasing to note that the Authority’s accident history has not 

worsened over the period analysed, it is frustrating that there has not been 
improvement. Insurance premiums continue to rise and it will be impossible to 
manage these downwards without significantly improving the accident history. 
What is clear is that there needs to be a general rise in driving standards and 
attitudes towards driving, which should result in a decrease in both normal 
and blue-light driving accidents. The Area Manager, Service Delivery and the 
Business Risk Manager 
[...]

significant initial control measure that has allowed for areas of improvement to be 
identified. Implementation of the recommendations made in the review will help to 
lower the level of risk to which the authority is exposed. The attention afforded to 
road risk management by both CMB and Elected Members is also demonstrable of 
the Authority’s risk management process being effectively employed. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the measures being taken to reduce the Authority’s exposure to 
the risks associated with at-work driving 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

  

Page 50



APPENDIX B 
 
Statistical analysis of motor accident data 
 
Overall picture of accidents 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2014 
 

 
 
The overall picture of the Service’s accident record is that there has been a decrease in the 
total number of accidents over the last seven years of 20%. This is primarily due to a 
decrease in blue-light incidents of 40% over that period, but there has also been an 
increase in accidents under normal road conditions of 35% over the period. There are a 
number of ‘unknown’ journey types (i.e. it is not clear whether the accident occurred while 
on blue-lights), and a further nine accidents have not been considered above as their 
reports did not contain a date. This raises questions around data quality and it is 
recommended that CMB task the road risk group with monitoring and reporting on data 
quality. Measures to address the quality of data recording will be included in the mandatory 
‘driver and driving management’ training that CMB agreed to support in the last paper. 
 
Although the total number of accidents under blue-light conditions is showing a steady 
decline, this is not to say that our standards of driving have been improved. When taking in 
to account the number of mobilisations (which have also been falling), the rate at which we 
hav
[...]
reed through the Corporate Management 

Board and has completed a twenty eight day consultation period. 
 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Property Strategy is at Appendix A to this report and is intended, once 

adopted, to replace the current Sustainable Capital Plans 2008. 
 

2.2 The strategy itself is aimed at providing a flexible framework in which the 
NFRS Estate will be developed into the future; it’s intended to provide the 
agility to accept the constantly changing environment and to be able to adapt 
to both internal and external influences.  
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The high level estimated capital expenditure related to the property strategy is 
detailed in the Property Strategy itself.  
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known implications to the Human Resources and Learning and 
Development at this stage. 
  

Page 58



 

 

 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known equality implications arising directly from this report at this 
stage. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known implications relating to crime and disorder arising from this 
report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no known legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are a number of risks inherent in the development of the strategy and the 
medium term plan and will be dealt with through the use of project controls and risk 
registers dealing with the individual projects. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members agree the Property Strategy at Appendix A. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
  

 

Page 59



1 
 

 

APPENDIX A 

 
 

 

Property Strategy 
 

 
 

 

Scope: 

 

This strategy is mandatory. 

 

Summary:  This strategy sets out the future property aims and objectives of Nottinghamshire 

Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

 


[...]
TY 

23. The costs and affordability will be a major  determining factor in all future new build 

and refurbishment works including the anticipated premises future running costs.   

24. Whole-life costing must be the main driver relating to the cost and affordability for the 

design and construction of all new and refurbishment of all NFRS properties.  The 

whole-life costs must strike a balance between the costs to build (or refurbish) and the 

costs to run and maintain the premises in the future.   

25. The impact of the capital cost for the rebuilding and refurbishment programme is 

covered in Part Two of the strategy. 

THE HUB AND SPOKE PRINCIPLE 

26. The concept of the hub & spoke model has been in use and put into practice 

throughout NFRS Estate, though this model was not formally identified as such nor 

given this as a title.  This strategy will continue to be developed as part of the future 

property planning in order to maximise the use of facilities and sites across the Estate. 

27. An example of the NFRS hub and spoke principle is at Appendix B; this is a snapshot 

of the functional provision and will be subject to change as strategies are developed to 

meet the operational requirements and fire cover review processes.  The hub and 

spoke principles must form a part of the planning process in order to assist in the 

rationalisation and space utilisation throughout the NFRS Estate. 

ESTATE RATIONALISATION AND SPACE UTILISATION 

28. The planning process is to include consideration to any existing or future potential for 

estate rationalisation and for maximising the use of any existing building stock before 

building new.  This is to say that when the need arises for the building of new 

Page 65



7 
 

accommodation, all efforts are to be made to ensure that the planning process takes 

into account the existing building stock in order to ensure its full utilisation wherever 

practicable. 

29. As part of maximising the use of spac
[...]
A?  Please provide full details of the decision. 
 
 

13.  Proceed to full Equality Impact Assessment? 
 

  No  

P
age 84


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2014
	5 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2014
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	7 OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK
	8 NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE PROPERTY STRATEGY
	FINAL_Property Strategy
	FINAL_Property APPENDIX A
	FINAL_Property APPENDIX B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 10 October 2014 from 10.00 am - 10.45 
am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

  
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock present as an observer 
Kate Buckley Internal Audit Nottinghamshire County Council 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
14  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
10.10.14 

 

15  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO AUGUST 2014 
 

Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 to 
the end of August 2014, analysing the significant variances against the original 
programme. The key points drawn to the Committees attention were; 
 

 the total revenue budget for 2014/15 is £42.892 million and the forecast outturn 
variance at this stage is an under spend of £621,000, which represents an 
overall variance of 1 %. However, there are still seven months of the year to go, 
during which time many factors could influence the final outturn; 

 

 the capital programme for 2014/15 of £4.364 million was approved by members 
at the full Fire Authority meeting and to this has been added a budget of £1.091 
million for the remaining expenditure expected on the Tri-Service Control and 
Mobilising system for which a capital grant was received in 2012/13. In addition 
slippage from 2013/2014 has added a further £5.542m to create an overall 
programme of £10.997m. 

 

RESOLVED to note the report; 
 
16  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2014 

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority, presented his report informing the Committee of performance to 31 
August 2014 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
17  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

 
 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report bringing to the attention of Members three reports prepared by 
the Authority’s Internal Auditors. Neil Timms introduced Kate Buckland of Internal 
Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council, who commented on the three areas; 
 

 fixed asset data migration – the Auditors have been able to provide a substantial 
level of assurance as to the accuracy of the data transferred and have made 
one recommendation about the recording of old asset numbers in the new 
system to enable the audit trail between the old asset registers and the new 
system to be strengthened. This has been done; 

 

 ICT Strategy – the auditors are generally complimentary about the strategy and 
arrangements but have made a series of medium risk recommendations and 
these are being addressed; 

 

 Business Risk Management follow up – this confirms that all previous 
recommendations have been implemented and a reasonable level of assurance 
is provided by the Auditors. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
10.10.14 

 

 
 
The Chair thanked Kate Buckland for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
18  OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report following up on the report which had been brought to this 
Committee on 11 July 2014 looking at the work being undertaken to manage the risk 
to the Authority posed by at-work driving activity. Members requested a report on the 
Service’s motor insurance accident history including a comparison of the Service’s 
approach to driver training with that of other Fire and Rescue services. The 
publication of the report has attracted a lot of local media interest. 
 
The key statistics revealed by the statistical analysis of motor accident data are; 
 

 there has been a decrease in the total number of accidents over the last seven 
years of 20%, primarily due to a decrease in blue-light accidents of 40%. 
However, there has been an increase in accidents under normal road conditions 
of 35% over the same period; 

 

 between 2007-2014, in relation to blue-light driving, 90% accidents were the 
driver’s own fault whereas in normal road conditions, 79% of accidents were the 
driver’s own fault; 

 

 the most frequently occurring accidents, both under blue-light and normal driving 
conditions, involve manoeuvring, whether negotiating tight gaps or undertaking 
vehicle movements in or around the station; 

 

 where large scale losses have occurred, the principal causative factor has been 
the inappropriate use of speed; 

 

 the Area Manager, Service Delivery, and the Business Risk Manager are 
currently investigating how driver training can be used to facilitate improvement 
with a view to reducing the number of accidents and driving down insurance 
premiums and repair costs; 

 
In the discussion which followed, Members were in agreement that action needs to 
be taken to reduce the number of accidents and requested that the Road Risk Group 
be tasked with formulating an action plan setting out proposals and bringing it back to 
this Committee at its next meeting on 16 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) to note the measures being taken to reduce the Authority’s exposure to 

the risks associated with at-work driving; 
 
(2) that the Road Risk Group bring an action plan back to this Committee at 

its meeting on 16 January 2015. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
10.10.14 

 

 
 
19  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE PROPERTY 

STRATEGY 
 

Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report presenting the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Property Strategy for approval. Once adopted, the Property Strategy will replace the 
current Sustainable Capital Plans 2008. 
 
Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Estates explained to Members that the 
Strategy is aimed at providing a flexible framework in which the NFRS Estate will be 
developed into the future. It is intended to provide the agility to accept the constantly 
changing environment and to be able to adapt to both internal and external 
influences. The planning process will include consideration of any existing or future 
potential for estate rationalisation and for maximising the use of any existing building 
stock before building any new facilities. This will include considering dual use of 
buildings or part of buildings to ensure the effective use of assets e.g. meeting rooms 
for training and community use. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the Property Strategy set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
 


